GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

YAT & C (T&PMU) Department - Shilparamam Night Bazar - Handing over of the Night Bazar of Shilparamam, Hyderabad to Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP) for establishment of Dwacra Mahila Bazar under Mahila Shakti Policy - Orders - Issued.

YOUTH ADVANCEMENT TOURISM AND CULTURE (T&PMU) DEPARTMENT Dated: 14-03-2024 G.O.Ms.No. 2

ORDER:

The Hon'ble Chief Minister has launched Mahila Shakti Policy to transform lives of self-help group members. As part of Mahila Shakti Policy and as per the orders of the Hon'ble Chief Minister it was directed that the Night Bazar at Shilparamam, Hyderabad will be developed as "Dwacra Mahila Bazar" by Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP), Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department.

- 2. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby accord in-principal approval to handover the night Bazar at Shilparamam, Hyderabad consisting of 106 shops spread in 3.20 acres of land to Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP) for development as "Dwacra Mahila Bazar".
- The Special Officer, Shilparamam, Hyderabad and the Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP) are requested to work out the detailed modalities in due course.
- The Managing Director, Telangana State Tourism Development Corporation Limited, Hyderabad is directed to prepare estimates and take up the necessary repair works to make Dwacra Mahila Bazar functional in coordination with Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP).
- The Special Officer, Shilparamam, Hyderabad and the Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP) in coordination with Managing Director, Telangana State Tourism Development Corporation Limited. Hyderabad are requested to take necessary action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

SHAILAJA RAMAIYER PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Secretary to Government,

Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department.

The Special Officer, Shilparamam, Hyderabad.

The Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP), Hyderabad.

The Managing Director,

Telangana State Tourism Development Corporation Limited, Hyderabad.

The OSD to Hon'ble Chief Minister.

The PS to Hon'ble Minister (PR&RD).

The PS to Hon'ble Minister (T&C).

The PS to Chief Secretary to Government.

The PS to Principal Secretary to Government, YAT & C Department.

SF/SCs.

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER